HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1183

By Lynn

A RESOLUTION to honor Hunter Borders and Michael Kramer on winning titles at the 2018 TSSAA Class AAA State Wrestling Championships.

WHEREAS, this General Assembly takes great pleasure in paying tribute to our exemplary athletes who have attained the pinnacle of competition, bringing great honor and acclaim to Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, Hunter Borders and Michael Kramer of Wilson Central High School reached the acme of their sport by winning individual titles at the 2018 TSSAA Class AAA State Wrestling Championships; and

WHEREAS, a freshman, Hunter Borders won the state title in the 113-pound division; and

WHEREAS, trailing in the match, Hunter Borders was in the down position with only ten seconds remaining; and

WHEREAS, a fierce competitor, Hunter Borders was somehow able to gain position and reverse his opponent onto his back as time expired; and

WHEREAS, gaining two back points and two points for this brilliant reversal, Hunter Borders won the match 6-5 and claimed the State Championship; and

WHEREAS, a dominant presence throughout the season, Michael Kramer won the state title in the 285-pound division; and

WHEREAS, Michael Kramer pinned his opponent at 2:19 in the second period of his final match to claim the State Championship as a junior; and

WHEREAS, Michael Kramer placed fourth in the TSSAA Class AAA State Wrestling Championships as a freshman and improved to second place in his sophomore year; and

WHEREAS, these outstanding young men should be recognized for their championship performances on the wrestling mat; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Hunter Borders and Michael Kramer of Wilson Central High School on winning their respective weight classes and capturing state titles at the 2018 TSSAA Class AAA State Wrestling Championships and wish them both much continued success in their future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.